

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13303

KEN'S FOODS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, NO. 21-1649

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS**

Michael S. Levine (BBO# 633248)
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
mlevine@HuntonAK.com

Nicholas D. Stellakis (BBO# 644981)
Janine A. Hanrahan (BBO# 707267)
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
60 State Street, Suite 2400
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 648-2800
nstellakis@HuntonAK.com
jhanrahan@HuntonAK.com

Dated: October 14, 2022

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	8
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Massachusetts Common Law Requires Mitigation of Damages, and Allowing Policyholders to Recover Their Costs to Prevent an Imminent Covered Loss Is Part and Parcel of the Same.	12
A. <i>Parties must mitigate their damages.</i>	12
B. <i>Parties can recover their reasonable costs of mitigation.</i>	15
C. <i>This principle applies with heightened force to pollution policies.</i> 18	
D. <i>This does not create a new cause of action.</i>	19
II. Steadfast’s Parade of Horribles Is Misguided.	22
III. Steadfast Misleads When It Says that Coverage Was Available in the Marketplace.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony’s Pier Four, Inc. v. HBC Assocs.</i> , 411 Mass. 451 (1991)	15
<i>Arch Specialty Ins. Co. v. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 773891 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2022)	21
<i>Black v. Sch. Comm. of Malden</i> , 369 Mass. 657 (1976)	15
<i>Burnham v. Mark IV Homes, Inc.</i> , 387 Mass. 575 (1982)	13
<i>Campbell v. Norfolk & Dedham Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 682 A.2d 933 (R.I. 1996)	16
<i>Chem. Applications Co. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 777 (D. Mass. 1977)	20
<i>Demers Bros. Trucking v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D. Mass. 2009)	14, 17
<i>Denton v. Boilermakers Loc. 29</i> , 673 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1987)	15
<i>In re G.P.</i> , 473 Mass. 112 (2015), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>In re Minor</i> , 484 Mass. 295 (2020)	22
<i>Global Invs. Agent Corp. v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 76 Mass. App. Ct. 812 (2010)	13
<i>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 455 Mass. 91 (2009)	15
<i>Hakim v. Mass. Insurers’ Insolvency Fund</i> , 424 Mass. 275 (1997)	13

<i>Herbert A. Sullivan, Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 Mass. 387 (2003)	21
<i>Interstate Gourmet Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Travelers Indemn. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-10959, 2018 WL 3733937 (D. Mass. Aug. 6, 2018).....	23
<i>Irwin v. Degtiarov</i> , 85 Mass. App. Ct. 234.....	16
<i>Jones v. William Buick, Inc.</i> , 785 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	16
<i>Kleinclaus v. Marin Realty Co.</i> , 211 P.2d 582 (Cal. Ct. App. 1949)	16
<i>Leebov v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 401 Pa. 477 (1960).....	18
<i>Mt. Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Visionaid, Inc.</i> , 477 Mass. 343 (2017)	20
<i>Murach v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 339 Mass. 184 (1959)	20
<i>OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 382 (2017).....	21
<i>Papa v. Mississippi Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 573 So. 2d 761 (Miss. 1990)	16
<i>Savers Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Admiral Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 158 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>SCA Servs., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , 419 Mass. 528 (1995)	21
<i>Smith v. Positive Prods.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16

<i>Commonwealth v. Sueiras</i> , 72 Mass. App. Ct. 439 (2008).....	22
<i>Tull v. Gundersons, Inc.</i> , 709 P.2d 940 (Colo. 1985)	16
<i>U.S. Liability Ins. Co. v. Selman</i> , 70 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Verrill Farms, LLC v. Farm Family Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Mass. App. Ct. 577.....	23
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 489 Mass. 534 (2022)	24
Statutes	
4 Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O’Connor, Jr., Construction Law § 11:238 (July 2022).....	22
M. G. L. c. 151B	15
M. G. L. c. 176D	20
Other Authorities	
11A Steven Plitt et al., Couch on Insurance § 168:11 (3d ed. June 2022).....	17
Anthony L. DeProspero, Jr., Damages in Securities Actions, <i>in</i> Damages, Interest, and Attorney Fees in Massachusetts Litigation § 11.3.4 (Mass. Continuing Legal Educ. 5th ed. 2022).....	16
NAIC, Center for Insurance Policy and Research, “Environmental Insurance,” <i>available at</i> https://content.naic.org/cipr-topics/environmental- insurance	23

Stephen D. Riden, General Law of Damages in
Massachusetts, *in* Damages, Interest, and Attorney Fees
in Massachusetts Litigation § 1.4.1 (Mass. Continuing
Legal Educ. 5th ed. 2022) 15
